

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 439 OF 2012

ALKA SACHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ABHISHEK R.SACHAN & ANR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

WITH T.P.(CRL) NO. 305 of 2012

(With appln. for stay and office report)

Date: 24/09/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma,Adv.
Mr. Amit Kishore Singla, Adv.
Mr. Gyanendra Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Subrat Birla, Adv. for
Mr. S.C. Birla,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Subrat Birla, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 submits that an opportunity may be given to the petitioner and respondent No. 1 to have their dispute resolved through the process of mediation. He further submits that the travelling and other incidental expenses of the petitioner for attending the mediation proceedings from Lucknow to Delhi shall be borne by the respondent No.1.

We, accordingly, refer the parties to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre. The parties shall appear before the Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre on October 30, 2012 at 2 P.M.. The Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre shall submit his report within two months from the date of appearance of the parties.

List the matter after the receipt of the report of the Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

The above order is subject to respondent's No. 1 paying a sum of Rs. 20,000/- to the petitioner by way of banker cheque/demand draft so as to reach the petitioner at her residential address given in the Transfer Petition on or before October 10, 2012.

In the meanwhile, further proceedings in Criminal Complaint No. 2499 of 2011 - Abhishek Rameshchandra Sachan vs. Alka Abhishek Sachan and others, pending in the court of J.M.F.C., Pune (Maharashtra) shall remain stayed.

|(Pardeep Kumar)
|Court Master

|(Renu Diwan)
|Court Master