

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL/CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 439 OF 2012

ALKA SACHAN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ABHISHEK R.SACHAN & ANR Respondent(s)

WITH

Transfer Petition (Criminal) No. 305 of 2012

O R D E R

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 439 of 2012

In the rejoinder affidavit filed by the petitioner on August 24, 2012, the petitioner has stated that she was earlier employed but had to leave the job in October 2010 only because of the insistence of the respondent No. 1 and thereafter the petitioner has been rendered jobless.

2. An additional affidavit filed by respondent No. 1 on February 13, 2013 shows that the above statement made by the petitioner in her rejoinder affidavit is false as the bank statement annexed with that shows that the petitioner has received salary from her employer upto March 2012.

3. Having regard to above conduct of the petitioner, we are left with no choice but to dismiss the Transfer Petition with cost of Rs. 15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand Only). The cost of Rs. 15,000/- shall be adjusted from the maintenance being paid by the respondent No. 1 to the petitioner.

Transfer Petition (Criminal) No. 305 of 2012

In view of dismissal of Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 439 of 2012, this Transfer Petition also stands dismissed.

.....J.
(R.M. LODHA)

.....J.
(J. CHELAMESWAR)

NEW DELHI;J.
APRIL 1, 2013 (MADAN B. LOKUR)
ITEM NO.9 COURT NO.5 SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 439 OF 2012

ALKA SACHAN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ABHISHEK R.SACHAN & ANR Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

WITH

T.P.(CRL) NO. 305 of 2012
(With appln.(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 01/04/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma,Adv.
Mr. Gyanendra Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.C. Birla,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Transfer Petitions are dismissed in terms of the signed
order.

|(Rajesh Dham)
|Court Master

|(Renu Diwan)
|Court Master

|

(signed order is placed on the file)